
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

~ p p l i c a t i o n  No. 12793 of Joseph L. Burns, pursuant t o  Sub-section 
8207.2 of  the  Zoning Regulations,  f o r  a s p e c i a l  exception under 
Sub-section 7104.2 t o  change a non-conforming use from a co in  
operated laundry mat, f i r s t  f l o o r  t o  an o f f i c e  ( typing s e r v i c e )  
p a r t  of f i r s t  f l o o r  i n  an R-4 D i s t r i c t  a t  the  premises 450 
R S t r e e t ,  N.W., (Square 509, Lot 73) .  

HEARING DATE : November 15, 1978 
DECISION DATE: December 6 ,  1978 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. The s u b j e c t  property is  loca ted  i n  an R-4 D i s t r i c t  a t  the  
southeas t  corner  of  the  i n t e r s e c t i o n  of 5 th  and R S t r e e t ,  N.W. 

2 .  The sub jec t  proper ty  is p r e s e n t l y  vacant and vandalized. 
The l a s t  use of  the  proper ty  was a s  a co in  operated laundry mat 
(1st F laor )  pursuant t o  C e r t i f i c a t e  of Occupancy No. B-93855, 
issued June 10, 1975. 

3. The app l i can t  proposes t o  use the  s u b j e c t  premises a s  an 
o f f i c e  s e r v i c e  f a c i l i t y  ( typing and word processing, p a r t  of 
f i r s t  f l o o r ) .  

4. Given the  l imi ted  s i z e  of the  f a c i l i t y  and the  na ture  
of the  proposed use,  the  o f f i c e  use w i l l  be a l e s s  objec t ionable  
use i n  terms of t r a f f i c  & no i se than  the previous laundry use. 

5. A co in  operated laundry mat and an o f f i c e  s e r v i c e s  f a c i l i t y  
a r e  uses  which a r e  both f i r s t  permitted a s  a matter-of-right i n  
a C - 1  zone. 

6. The app l i can t  proposes t o  use the  second f l o o r  and the  
remaining por t ion  of the f i r s t  f l o o r  a s  a residence.  
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7. Pursuant t o  Sub-section 7104.2 of the Zoning Regulations, 
a Class I1 non-conforming use may be changed t o  a use which i s  
permitted i n  the most r e s t r i c t i v e  d i s t r i c t  i n  which the ex i s t i ng  
non-conforming use is  permitted. 

8. There was no repor t  from Advisory Neighborhood Commission 
2C on t h i s  applicat ion.  

9. The Municipal Planning Office,  by o r a l  testimony a t  the 
time of public  hearing, recommended a three  year condit ional  
approval. 

10. There was no opposition t o  the granting of t h i s  applica- 
t ion. 

CONCLUSIONS 'OF LAW: 

Based on the above Findings of f a c t  and the  evidence of record, 
the Board is  of the opinion t h a t  the requested change of non- 
conforming use w i l l  not adversely a f f e c t  adjacent o r  surrounding 
proper t ies .  The Board concludes t h a t  the  applicant  has m e t  
the  required burden of proof under Sub-section 7104.2. The 
requested change is  i n  harmony with the general  purpose and 
in t en t  of the  Zoning Regulations and Map. Accordingly, i t  
i s  hereby ORDERED t h a t  t h i s  appl ica t ion is hereby GRANTED. 

VOTE: 5k0 (Chloethiel Woodard Smith, Walter B. L e w i s ,  Charles R. 
Norris, William F. McIntosh and Leonard L. McCants 
t o  g ran t )  

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

ATTESTED BY: hz-, 
STEVEN E. SHER 
Executive Director 

F I N A L  DATE OF ORDER: 2 5 JAN 1919 
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THAT THE ORDER OF THE BOARD I S  VALID FOR A PERIOD OF S I X  MONTHS 
ONLY UNLESS APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING-AND/OR OCCUPANCY PERMIT 
IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOP- 
MENT WITHIN A PERIOD OF S I X  MONTHS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF 
THIS  ORDER. 


